

3102437749-24-0244478cnob20240630 10q.htm 0000712771ConnectOne Bancorp, Inc.false-12-31Q22024001,0001,0005,000,000,000,000115,0001115,0001115,00000100,000,000100,000,00042,250,61742,122,94838,365,06938,519,7703,885,5483,603,1780.3281250.1832,0160.328

gaap:2024#SecuredOvernightFinancingRateSofrMember1,000285January 23, 2024January 23, 2009http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024#SecuredOvernightFinancingRateSofrMember1000285January 23, 2024January 23, 2009falsefalsefalse00007127712024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771cnob:DepositorySharesMember2024-01-012024-06-30xbrii:shares00007127712024-08-02thunderdome:itemiso4217:USD00007127712024-06-3000007127712023-12-31iso4217:USDxbrii:shares00007127712024-04-012024-06-3000007127712023-04-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-03-310000712771us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-03-310000712771us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-03-310000712771us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-03-310000712771us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-03-310000712771us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-03-3100007127712024-03-310000712771us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-04-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-04-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-04-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-04-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-04-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-04-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2023-03-310000712771us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-03-310000712771us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-03-310000712771us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-03-310000712771us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-03-310000712771us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-03-3100007127712023-03-310000712771us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2023-04-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-04-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-04-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-04-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-04-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-04-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2023-06-300000712771us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-06-300000712771us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-06-300000712771us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-06-300000712771us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-06-300000712771us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-06-3000007127712023-06-300000712771us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMemberus-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMemberus-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMemberus-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMemberus-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-01-012024-06-300000712771us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2022-12-310000712771us-gaap:CommonStockMember2022-12-310000712771us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2022-12-310000712771us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2022-12-310000712771us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2022-12-310000712771us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2022-12-3100007127712022-12-310000712771us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMemberus-gaap:PreferredStockMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMemberus-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMemberus-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMemberus-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-01-012023-06-300000712771us-gaap:PerformanceSharesMemberus-gaap:ResidentialMortgageBackedSecuritiesMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:CommercialMortgageBackedSecuritiesMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:USStatesAndPoliticalSubdivisionsMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:CorporateDebtSecuritiesMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:AssetBackedSecuritiesMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:OtherDebtSecuritiesMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:USGovernmentAgenciesDebtSecuritiesMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:ResidentialMortgageBackedSecuritiesMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:CommercialMortgageBackedSecuritiesMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:USStatesAndPoliticalSubdivisionsMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:CorporateDebtSecuritiesMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:AssetBackedSecuritiesMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:OtherDebtSecuritiesMember2023-12-310000712771us-gaap:AssetPledgedAsCollateralMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:AssetPledgedAsCollateralMember2023-12-31xbrii:pure0000712771us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMemberus-gaap:CashFlowHedgingMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMember2021-12-310000712771us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMemberus-gaap:CashFlowHedgingMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMember2022-12-310000712771us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMemberus-gaap:CashFlowHedgingMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMember2024-06-300000712771cnob:CommencedFixedInterestRateSwapsMemberus-gaap:CashFlowHedgingMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMembersr:MinimumMember2024-06-300000712771cnob:CommencedFixedInterestRateSwapsMemberus-gaap:CashFlowHedgingMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMembersr:MaximumMember2024-06-300000712771us-gaap:InterestRateCapMemberus-gaap:CashFlowHed

[illegible]

[illegible]

Check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company or an emerging growth company.

Large accelerated filer ☐ Accelerated filer ☐ Non-accelerated filer ☒ Smaller reporting company ☐ Emerging growth company ☐

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 7(a)(2)(B) of the Securities Act. ☐

Indicate whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ☐ No ☒

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date. Common Stock, no par value: 38,368,217A shares (Title of Class) (Outstanding as of August 2, 2024) A Table of Contents A A A Table of Contents A A Page A A PART I A A FINANCIAL INFORMATION A A A Item 1. Financial Statements 3 A Consolidated Statements of Condition as of June 30, 2024A (unaudited) and December 31, 2023 3 A Consolidated Statements of Income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024A and 2023A (unaudited) 4 A Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024A and 2023A (unaudited) 5 A Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024A and 2023A (unaudited) 6 A Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2024A and 2023A (unaudited) 8 A Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) 10 A A Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 45 A A Item 3. Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosures about Market Risks 65 A A Item 4. Controls and Procedures 65 A A PART II A A OTHER INFORMATION A A A A Item 1. Legal Proceedings 66 A A Item 1a. Risk Factors 66 A A Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 66 A A Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities 66 A A Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures 66 A A Item 5. Other Information 66 A A Item 6. Exhibits 67 A A SIGNATURES 68 A A Table of Contents A A Item 1. Financial Statements CONNECTONE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CONDITION A (in thousands, except for share data) A June 30, A A December 31, A A A 2024 A A 2023 A A (unaudited) A A ASSETS A A A A A A A Cash and due from banks \$ 47,105A \$ 61,421A Interest-bearing deposits with banks A 246,408A A 181,293A Cash and cash equivalents A 293,513A A 242,714A A A A A A Investment securities A 620,579A A 617,162A Equity securities A 19,743A A 18,564A A A A A A Loans held-for-sale A 435A A A A A A A A Loans receivable A 8,157,903A A 8,345,145A Less: Allowance for credit losses - loans A 82,077A A 81,974A Net loans receivable A 8,075,826A A 8,263,171A A A A A A Investment in restricted stock, at cost A 43,403A A 51,457A Bank premises and equipment, net A 28,881A A 30,779A Accrued interest receivable A 48,262A A 49,108A Bank owned life insurance A 240,985A A 237,644A Right of use operating lease assets A 13,359A A 12,007A Goodwill A 208,372A A 208,372A Core deposit intangibles A 5,232A A 5,874A Other assets A 125,141A A 118,751A Total assets A \$ 9,723,731A A \$ 9,855,603A LIABILITIES A A A A A Deposits: A A A A A Noninterest-bearing A \$ 1,268,882A A \$ 1,259,364A Interest-bearing A 6,307,132A A 6,276,838A Total deposits A \$ 7,576,014A A \$ 7,536,202A Borrowings A 756,144A A 933,579A Subordinated debentures, net A 79,692A A 79,439A Operating lease liabilities A 14,435A A 13,171A Other liabilities A 73,219A A 76,592A Total liabilities A 8,499,504A A 8,638,983A A A A A A COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES A A A A A STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY A A A A A Preferred Stock, no par value, \$1,000 per share liquidation preference; Authorized 5,000,000 shares; issued 115,000 shares as of June 30, 2024 and as of December 31, 2023; outstanding 115,000 shares as of June 30, 2024 and as of December 31, 2023 A 110,927A A 110,927A Common stock, no par value: Authorized 100,000,000 shares; issued 42,250,617 shares as of June 30, 2024 and 42,122,948 shares as of December 31, 2023; outstanding 38,365,069 shares as of June 30, 2024 and 38,519,770 as of December 31, 2023 A 586,946A A 586,946A Additional paid-in capital A 33,955A A 33,182A Retained earnings A 610,759A A 590,970A Treasury stock, at cost 3,885,548 common shares as of June 30, 2024 and 3,603,178 as of December 31, 2023 A (76,116)A A (70,296) Accumulated other comprehensive loss A (42,244)A A (35,109) Total stockholders' equity A 1,224,227A A 1,216,620A Total liabilities and stockholders' equity A \$ 9,723,731A A \$ 9,855,603A A See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements. A Table of Contents A A CONNECTONE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (unaudited) A A Three Months Ended A A Six Months Ended A A June 30, A A June 30, A A 2024 A A 2023 A A 2024 A A 2023 A A (dollars in thousands, except for per share data) A A A A A Interest income A A A A A A A A A A A Interest and fees on loans A \$ 120,145A A \$ 111,048A A \$ 240,233A A \$ 217,951A Interest and dividends on investment securities: A A A A A A A Taxable A 4,683A A 4,029A A 9,017A A 8,258A Tax-exempt A 1,121A A 1,247A A 2,705A A 2,339A Dividends A 1,217A A 1,945A A 2,342A A 1,843A Interest on federal funds sold and other short-term investments A 2,841A A 4,056A A 5,147A A 7,031A Total interest income A 130,007A A 121,325A A 259,614A A 237,422A Interest expense A A A A A A A A A A A Deposits A 62,086A A 50,714A A 122,943A A 90,801A Borrowings A 6,482A A 6,768A A 15,382A A 15,694A Total interest expense A 68,568A A 57,482A A 137,875A A 106,495A Net interest income A 61,439A A 63,843A A 121,739A A 130,927A Provision for credit losses A 12,500A A 12,604A A 3,000A A 6,500A Net interest income after provision for credit losses A 58,939A A 60,843A A 115,239A A 126,927A Noninterest income A A A A A A A A A A A Deposit, loan and other income A 1,654A A 1,545A A 3,246A A 2,948A Income on bank owned life insurance A 1,677A A 1,553A A 3,341A A 3,084A Net gains on sale of loans held-for-sale A 1,277A A 550A A 1,783A A 599A Net losses on equity securities A (209)A A (210)A A (123)A A (401) Total noninterest income A 4,399A A 3,438A A 8,247A A 6,230A Noninterest expenses A A A A A A A Salaries and employee benefits A 22,786A A 21,751A A 44,982A A 44,013A Occupancy and equipment A 2,899A A 2,677A A 5,908A A 5,438A FDIC insurance A 1,800A A 1,715A A 3,600A A 2,665A Professional and consulting A 1,923A A 1,932A A 3,851A A 4,126A Marketing and advertising A 613A A 556A A 1,290A A 1,088A Information technology and communications A 4,198A A 3,644A A 5,874A A 6,705A Amortization of core deposit intangibles A 321A A 371A A 642A A 743A Other components of net periodic pension expense A (65)A A (25)A A (130)A A (51) Other expenses A 3,119A A 2,829A A 5,929A A 5,593A Total noninterest expenses A 37,594A A 35,450A A 74,659A A 70,320A Income before income tax expense A 25,744A A 28,831A A 48,827A A 62,837A Income tax expense A 6,688A A 7,437A A 12,566A A 16,514A Net income A 19,056A A 21,394A A 36,261A A 46,323A Preferred dividends A 1,509A A 1,509A A 3,018A A 3,018A Net income available to common stockholders A \$ 17,547A A \$ 19,885A A \$ 33,243A A \$ 43,305A Earnings per common share A A A A A Basic A \$ 0.46A A \$ 0.51A A \$ 0.87A A \$ 1.11A Diluted A \$ 0.46A A \$ 0.51A A \$ 0.86A A \$ 1.10A A See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements. A Table of Contents A A CONNECTONE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (unaudited) A A Three Months Ended A A Six Months Ended A A June 30, A A June 30, A A (dollars in thousands) A 2024 A A 2023 A A 2024 A A 2023 A A Net income A 19,056A A 21,394A A 36,261A A 46,323A Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax A A A A A Unrealized holding losses on available-for-sale securities arising during the period A A A A A Net losses arising during the period A (3,263)A A (7,348)A A (2,229)A A (2,865) Total A (3,263)A A (7,348)A A (2,229)A A (2,865) Unrealized gains on cash flow hedges A A A A A Net gains on cash flow hedges arising during the period A 3,204A A 10,085A A 13,164A A 7,036A Less reclassification adjustment for net gains included in net income A (4,085)A A (2,764)A A (8,132)A A (5,747) Total A (881)A A 7,321A A 5,032A A 1,289A Defined benefit pension and post-retirement benefit plans A A A A A Amortization of actuarial net loss A 32A A 52A A 62A A 103A Total other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax A (4,112)A A 25A A (7,135)A A (1,473) Total comprehensive income A \$ 14,944A A \$ 21,419A A \$ 29,126A A \$ 44,850A A See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements. A Table of Contents A A CONNECTONE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (unaudited) A A Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 A A A A A A A A A A Accumulated A A A A A Additional A A A A A Other A A A Total A A Preferred A A Common A Paid-In A Retained A Treasury A Comprehensive A A Stockholders' A (in thousands, except share data) A Stock A Capital A Earnings A Stock A (Loss) Income A Equity A Balance as of March 31, 2024 A \$ 110,927A A \$ 586,946A A \$ 33,

The Bankâ€™s direct and indirect subsidiaries include Union Investment Co. (a New Jersey investment company), Twin Bridge Investment Co. (a Delaware investment company), ConnectOne Preferred Funding Corp. (a New Jersey real estate investment trust), Center Financial Group, LLC (a New Jersey financial services company), Center Advertising, Inc. (a New Jersey advertising company), Morris Property Company, LLC, (a New Jersey limited liability company), Volosin Holdings, LLC, (a New Jersey limited liability company), NJCB Spec-1, LLC (a New Jersey limited liability company), Port Jervis Holdings, LLC (a New Jersey limited liability company), BONJ Special Properties, LLC (a New Jersey limited liability company) and BoeFly, Inc. (a New Jersey financial technology company). The Bank is a community-based, full-service New Jersey-chartered commercial bank that was founded in 2005. The Bank operates from its headquarters located at 301 Sylvan Avenue in the Borough of Englewood Cliffs, Bergen County, New Jersey and through its 24A other banking offices. Substantially all loans are secured with various types of collateral, including business assets, consumer assets and commercial/residential real estate. Each borrowerâ€™s ability to repay its loans is dependent on the conversion of assets, cash flows generated from the borrowersâ€™ business, real estate rental and consumer wages. A Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. The consolidated financial statements of the Parent Corporation are prepared on an accrual basis and include the accounts of the Parent Corporation and the Company. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated from the accompanying consolidated financial statements. A Segments FASB ASC 28, Segment Reporting, requires companies to report certain information about operating segments. The Company is managed as one segment: a community bank. All decisions including but not limited to loan growth, deposit funding, interest rate risk, credit risk and pricing are determined after assessing the effect on the totality of the organization. For example, loan growth is dependent on the ability of the organization to fund this growth through deposits or other borrowings. As a result, the Company is managed as one operating segment. A Use of Estimates In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management has made estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as of the dates of the consolidated statements of condition and that affect the results of operations for the periods presented. Actual results could differ significantly from those estimates. A 10 Table of Contents CONNECTONE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) Note 1b. Authoritative Accounting Guidance A Adoption of New Accounting Standards in 2024 In June 2022, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2022-03, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Fair Value Measurement of Equity Securities Subject to Contractual Sale Restrictions (ASU 2022-03). ASU 2022-03 clarifies that a contractual restriction on the sale of an equity security is not considered part of the unit of account of the equity security and, therefore, is not considered in measuring fair value. We adopted ASU 2022-03 on January 1, 2024 and it did not have a material effect on the Company's financial statements. A Newly Issued, But Not Yet Effective Accounting Standards A In December 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures. These amendments require that public business entities on an annual basis (1) disclose specific categories in the rate reconciliation and (2) provide additional information for reconciling items that meet a quantitative threshold (if the effect of those reconciling items is equal to or greater than 5% of the amount computed by multiplying pretax income (or loss) by the applicable statutory income tax rate). The amendments require that all entities disclose on an annual basis the following information about income taxes paid: 1) The amount of income taxes paid (net of refunds received) disaggregated by federal (national), state, and foreign taxes. 2) The amount of income taxes paid (net of refunds received) disaggregated by individual jurisdictions in which income taxes paid (net of refunds received) is equal to or greater than 5% of total income taxes paid (net of refunds received). The amendments also require that all entities disclose the following information: 1) Income (or loss) from continuing operations before income tax expense (or benefit) disaggregated between domestic and foreign and 2) Income tax expense (or benefit) from continuing operations disaggregated by federal (national), state, and foreign. ASU 2023-09 is effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2025. The Company is evaluating the effect that ASU 2023-09 will have on its consolidated financial statements. A 11 Table of Contents CONNECTONE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) Note 2.A Earnings per Common Share A Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) No. 260-10-45 addresses whether instruments granted in share-based payment transactions are participating securities prior to vesting and, therefore, need to be included in the earnings allocation in computing earnings per share (EPS). The restricted stock awards granted by the Company contain non-forfeitable rights to dividends and therefore are considered participating securities. A The two-class method for calculating basic EPS excludes dividends paid to participating securities and any undistributed earnings attributable to participating securities. A Earnings per common share have been computed based on the following:

	Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	June 30,	June 30,
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Net income available to common stockholders	\$17,547A	\$19,885A	\$33,243A	\$43,305A
Earnings allocated to participating securities	(46)A	(53)A	(89)A	(98)A
Income attributable to common stock	\$17,501A	\$19,832A	\$33,154A	\$43,207A
Weighted average common shares outstanding, including participating securities	38,421A	39,078A	38,383A	39,127A
Weighted average common shares outstanding	38,320A	38,974A	38,280A	39,039A
Incremental shares from assumed conversions of options, performance units and restricted shares	129A	43A	173A	135A
Weighted average common and equivalent shares outstanding	38,449A	39,017A	38,453A	39,174A
Earnings per common share	\$0.46A	\$0.51A	\$0.87A	\$1.11A
Diluted	0.46A	0.51A	0.86A	1.10A

There were no antidilutive share equivalents during the six months ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023. A 12 Table of Contents CONNECTONE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) Note 3.A Investment Securities All of the Company's investment securities are classified as available-for-sale as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. Investment securities available-for-sale are reported at fair value with unrealized gains or losses included in stockholders' equity, net of tax. Accordingly, the carrying value of such securities reflects their fair value as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. Fair value is based upon either quoted market prices, or in certain cases where there is limited activity in the market for a particular instrument, assumptions are made to determine their fair value. See Note 6 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further discussion. A The following tables present information related to the Company's portfolio of securities available-for-sale as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

	Gross	Gross	Investment	Amortized	Unrealized	Fair	Credit	Cost	Gains																								
	Value	Losses	(dollars in thousands)	June 30, 2024	December 31, 2023	Investment securities available-for-sale:																											
Federal agency obligations	\$93,088A	\$205A	(\$11,918)A	\$81,375A	-	Residential mortgage pass-through securities	446,631A	148A	(60,787)A																								
Commercial mortgage pass-through securities	25,115A	-	-\$ (3,697)A	21,418A	-	Obligations of U.S. states and political subdivisions	145,574A	73A	(19,977)A																								
Corporate bonds and notes	5,000A	-	-\$ (22)A	4,978A	-	Asset-backed securities	1,012A	12A	(12)A																								
Other securities	1,000A	-	-\$ -	1,000A	-	Total investment securities available-for-sale	\$716,566A	\$426A	(\$96,413)A																								
December 31, 2023	\$55,898A	\$189A	(\$10,761)A	\$45,326A	-	Residential mortgage pass-through securities	462,004A	620A	(51,433)A																								
Obligations of U.S. states and political subdivisions	148,795A	415A	-\$ (16,505)A	132,705A	-	Corporate bonds and notes	5,000A	-	-\$ (27)A																								
Asset-backed securities	1,260A	12A	-\$ (22)A	1,238A	-	Other securities	1,654A	-	-\$ (165)A																								
Total investment securities available-for-sale	\$698,362A	\$1,224A	-\$ (\$82,424)A	\$617,162A	-	Table of Contents CONNECTONE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) Note 3.A Investment Securities â€œ (continued) A Investment securities having a carrying value of approximately \$197.0A million and \$358.0A million as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, were pledged to secure public deposits, borrowings, repurchase agreements, access to unutilized Federal Reserve Discount Window, Bank Term Funding Program ("BTFP") borrowings, and access to unutilized Federal Home Loan Bank advances and for other purposes required or permitted by law. The BTFP was a temporary facility of the Federal Reserve and expired on March 11, 2024, contributing to the decrease in pledged securities as noted above. A As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there were no holdings of securities of any one issuer, other than the U.S. Government and its agencies, in an amount greater than 10% of stockholders' equity. A The following table presents information for investments in securities available-for-sale as of June 30, 2024, based on scheduled maturities. Actual maturities can be expected to differ from scheduled maturities due to prepayment or early call options of the issuer. Securities not due at a single maturity date are shown separately. A June 30, 2024 A Amortized A Fair A Cost A Value A (dollars in thousands) A Investment securities available-for-sale: A Due in one year or less A \$2,844A A \$2,279A Due after one year through five years A \$6,300A A \$6,248A Due after five years through ten years A \$2,223A A \$2,161A Due after ten years A \$233,867A A \$202,335A Residential mortgage pass-through securities A \$446,631A A \$385,992A Commercial mortgage pass-through securities A \$25,115A A \$21,418A Other securities A \$146A A \$146A Total investment securities available-for-sale A \$716,566A A \$620,579A A There were no realized gains or losses on securities during the six months ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023. A 14 Table of Contents CONNECTONE BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) Note 3.A Investment Securities â€œ (continued) A Impairment Analysis of Available-for-Sale Debt Securities A The following tables indicate securities in an unrealized loss position for which an allowance for credit losses (ACL) has not been recorded, aggregated by investment category and by the length of continuous time individual securities have been in an unrealized loss position as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. <table border="1"><thead><tr><th></th><th>June 30, 2024</th><th>Less than 12 Months</th><th>12 Months or Longer</th><th>Fair</th><th>Unrealized</th><th>Fair</th><th>Unrealized</th></tr><tr><th></th><th>Air</th><th>Air</th><th>Air</th><th>Value</th><th>Losses</th><th>Value</th><th>Losses</th></tr></thead><tbody><tr><td>Federal agency obligations</td><td>\$57,109A</td><td>\$(11,918)A</td><td>\$19,579A</td><td>\$(129)A</td><td>\$37,530A</td><td>\$(11,789)A</td><td>Residential mortgage pass-through securities</td><td>\$373,145A</td><td>(60,787)A</td><td>(92)A</td></tr></tbody></table>		June 30, 2024	Less than 12 Months	12 Months or Longer	Fair	Unrealized	Fair	Unrealized		Air	Air	Air	Value	Losses	Value	Losses	Federal agency obligations	\$57,109A	\$(11,918)A	\$19,579A	\$(129)A	\$37,530A	\$(11,789)A	Residential mortgage pass-through securities	\$373,145A	(60,787)A	(92)A
	June 30, 2024	Less than 12 Months	12 Months or Longer	Fair	Unrealized	Fair	Unrealized																										
	Air	Air	Air	Value	Losses	Value	Losses																										
Federal agency obligations	\$57,109A	\$(11,918)A	\$19,579A	\$(129)A	\$37,530A	\$(11,789)A	Residential mortgage pass-through securities	\$373,145A	(60,787)A	(92)A																							

[illegible]

[illegible]

[illegible]

[illegible]

expenses increased by \$4.3A million when compared to the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase wasA caused by the items discussed above and primarily reflectA increases in information technology and communications of \$1.9 million, FDIC insurance of \$0.9 million, salaries and employee benefits of \$0.9A million, occupancy and equipment of \$0.5 million, other expenses of \$0.3 million andA marketing and advertising of \$0.2 million, partially offset by decreases of \$0.3 million in professional and consulting and \$0.1 million in amortization of core deposit intangibles. A Income Taxes A Income tax expense was \$6.7A million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$7.4A million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The decrease in income tax expense was the result of lowerA income before income tax expense. The effective tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2024A and June 30, 2023A was 26.0% and 25.8%, respectively. A Income tax expense was \$12.6A million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$16.5A million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The decrease in income tax expense was the result of lowerA income before income tax expense. The effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2024A and June 30, 2023A was 25.7% and 26.3%, respectively. A The decrease in the effective tax rate when compared to the six months ended June 30, 2023A is largely attributable to lower taxable income. A 49 Table of Contents A Financial Condition A Loan Portfolio A The following table sets forth the composition of our loan portfolio, excluding loans held-for-sale and net deferred loan fees, by loan segment at the periods indicated. A A June 30, 2024 A A December 31, 2023 A A Amount Increase/ A A Amount A A Percent of Total A A Amount A A Percent of Total A A (Decrease) A A A (dollars in thousands) A Commercial A \$ 1,501,732 A A 18.4 % A \$ 1,578,730 A A 18.9 % A \$ (76,998) A Commercial real estate A A \$ 5,763,869 A A 70.6 A A 5,895,545 A A 70.6 A A (131,676) Commercial construction A A 639,168 A A 7.8 A A 620,496 A A 7.4 A A 18,672 A Residential real estate A A 256,786 A A 3.2 A A 256,041 A A 3.1 A A 745 A Consumer A A 945 A A - A A 1,029 A A - A A (84) Gross loans A A \$ 8,162,500 A A 100.0 % A \$ 8,351,841 A A 100.0 % A \$ (189,341) A As of June 30, 2024, gross loans totaled \$8.2A billion, aA decrease ofA \$189.3A million or 2.3%, compared to December 31, 2023. A While the previous table reflects the classification of our loans by loan portfolio segment, the following tables present further disaggregation of our commercial real estate portfolio along with loan-to-value ("LTV")A percentages. A A A June 30, 2024 A A December 31, 2023 A A Balance A A Loan-to-Value A A Balance A A Loan-to-Value A (dollars in thousands) A A A A A A A A Commercial real estate loans A A A A A A A A A A Multifamily A \$ 2,489,205 A A 61 % A \$ 2,553,401 A A 61 % Nonowner-occupied A A 2,168,145 A A 53 A A 2,177,585 A A 54 A Owner-occupied A A 891,113 A A 51 A A 930,319 A A 53 A Land loans A A 215,249 A A 45 A A 234,563 A A 45 A Total commercial real estate loans (before discount) A A \$ 5,763,712 A A 56 % A \$ 5,895,868 A A 56 % Fair value premium (discount) A A 157 A A A A (323) A A Total commercial real estate loans A \$ 5,763,869 A A A A A \$ 5,895,545 A A A A A 50 Table of Contents A The tables aboveA areA further broken down in the following tables by geography: A A June 30, 2024 A A December 31, 2023 A A Balance A A Percent of Total A A Balance A A Percent of Total A (dollars in thousands) A A A A A A A A Multifamily loans A A A A A A A A New Jersey A \$ 1,576,764 A A 63.4 % A \$ 1,623,666 A A 63.6 % New York A A 747,324 A A 30.0 A A 789,065 A A 30.9 A Florida A A 7,805 A A 0.3 A A 7,828 A A 0.3 A Connecticut A A 40,420 A A 1.6 A A 36,761 A A 1.4 A All Other States A A 116,892 A A 4.7 A A 96,081 A A 3.8 A Total multifamily loans A \$ 2,489,205 A A 100.0 % A \$ 2,553,401 A A 100.0 % A A June 30, 2024 A A December 31, 2023 A A Balance A A Percent of Total A A Balance A A Percent of Total A (dollars in thousands) A A A A A A A A Nonowner-occupied A A A A A A A A New Jersey A \$ 849,390 A A 39.2 % A \$ 972,907 A A 44.7 % New York A A 759,743 A A 35.0 A A 778,842 A A 35.8 A Florida A A 205,611 A A 9.5 A A 205,178 A A 9.4 A Connecticut A A 79,029 A A 3.6 A A 80,067 A A 3.7 A All Other States A A 274,372 A A 12.7 A A 140,592 A A 6.4 A Total nonowner occupied A \$ 2,168,145 A A 100.0 % A \$ 2,177,585 A A 100.0 % A A June 30, 2024 A A December 31, 2023 A A Balance A A Percent of Total A A Balance A A Percent of Total A (dollars in thousands) A A A A A A A A Owner-occupied A A A A A A A A New Jersey A \$ 427,500 A A 48.0 % A \$ 474,905 A A 51.1 % New York A A 266,473 A A 29.9 A A 267,990 A A 28.8 A Florida A A 50,188 A A 5.6 A A 69,989 A A 7.5 A Connecticut A A 5,810 A A 0.7 A A 5,887 A A 0.6 A All Other States A A 141,142 A A 15.8 A A 111,548 A A 12.0 A Total owner-occupied A \$ 891,113 A A 100.0 % A \$ 930,319 A A 100.0 % A 51 Table of Contents A A June 30, 2024 A A December 31, 2023 A A Balance A A Percent of Total A A Balance A A Percent of Total A (dollars in thousands) A A A A A A A A Land loans A A A A A A A A New Jersey A \$ 100,575 A A 46.7 % A \$ 106,884 A A 45.6 % New York A A 57,682 A A 26.8 A A 77,767 A A 33.1 A Florida A A 54,387 A A 25.3 A A 48,807 A A 20.8 A Connecticut A A - A A - A A - A A - A A All Other States A A 2,605 A A 1.2 A A 1,105 A A 0.5 A Total land A \$ 215,249 A A 100.0 % A \$ 234,563 A A 100.0 % A In addition, the following tablesA presentA further details with respect to our nonowner-occupied and owner-occupied borrower concentrations included in the commercial real estate segment. A A June 30, 2024 A A December 31, 2023 A A Balance A A Percent of Total A A Balance A A Percent of Total A (dollars in thousands) A A A A A A A A Nonowner-occupied A A A A A A A A Retail A \$ 631,606 A A 29.1 % A \$ 637,211 A A 29.3 % Office A A 418,985 A A 19.3 A A 424,479 A A 19.5 A Warehouse/Industrial A A 227,965 A A 10.5 A A 233,518 A A 10.7 A Mixed Use A A 192,670 A A 8.9 A A 192,617 A A 8.8 A Other A A 696,919 A A 32.2 A A 689,760 A A 31.7 A Total nonowner-occupied A \$ 2,168,145 A A 100.0 % A \$ 2,177,585 A A 100.0 % A A June 30, 2024 A A December 31, 2023 A A Balance A A Percent of Total A A Balance A A Percent of Total A (dollars in thousands) A A A A A A A A Owner-occupied A A A A A A A A Retail A \$ 205,517 A A 23.1 % A \$ 208,685 A A 22.4 % Office A A 93,757 A A 10.5 A A 102,886 A A 11.1 A Warehouse/Industrial A A 255,058 A A 28.6 A A 249,557 A A 26.8 A Mixed Use A A 106,856 A A 12.0 A A 116,046 A A 12.5 A Other A A 229,925 A A 25.8 A A 253,145 A A 27.2 A Total owner-occupied A \$ 891,113 A A 100.0 % A \$ 930,319 A A 100.0 % A 52 Table of Contents A Allowance for Credit Losses and Related Provision A As ofA June 30, 2024, the CompanyA's allowance for credit losses for loans was \$82.1A million, an increase of \$0.1A million from \$82.0A million as of December 31, 2023. A The provision for credit losses, which includes a provision for unfunded commitments, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024A wasA \$2.5A million andA \$6.5A million, respectively, compared to \$3.0A million and \$4.0A million, for the three and six months endedA June 30, 2023, respectively. The decrease in the provision for credit losses during the three months ended June 30, 2024, when compared to the comparable periodA in 2023 reflected decreases to the general reserve and specific reserves. A The increase in the provision for credit losses during the six months ended June 30, 2024, when compared to the comparable period in 2023 reflected an increase to specific reserves and a decrease to the general reserve. A There were \$3.3A million and \$6.4A million in net charge-offs for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024A compared with 1.0A million and \$5.5 million in net charge-offsA for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023A respectively. Net charge-offs during the six months ended June 30, 2024 consisted of charges related to a group of multifamily loans, while the net charge-offs during the six months ended June 30, 2023 were primarily the result of the resolution of certain nonaccrual taxli loans and one owner-occupied commercial real estate loan that was previously reserved for. A The level of the allowance for the respective periods of 2024A and 2023A reflects the credit quality within the loan portfolio, loan growth, the changing composition of the commercial and residential real estate loan portfolios and other related factors. In managementA's view, the level of the ACL as of June 30, 2024A is adequate to cover credit losses inherent in the loan portfolio. ManagementA's judgment regarding the adequacy of the allowance constitutes aA forward-looking statementA under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Actual results could differ materially from managementA's analysis, based principally upon the factors considered by management in establishing the allowance. A 53 Table of Contents A Changes in the ACL on loans are presented in the following table for the periods indicated. A A Three Months Ended A A June 30, A A 2024 A A 2023 A A A (dollars in thousands) A Average loans receivable A \$ 8,212,656 A A \$ 8,140,859 A Analysis of the ACL: A A A A A Balance - beginning of quarter A \$ 82,869 A A \$ 87,002 A Charge-offs: A A A A A Commercial A - A A (1,100) A Commercial real estate A A (3,595) A A Residential real estate A - A A (18) A Total charge-offs A (3,595) A A (1,118) Recoveries: A A A A A Commercial A 324 A A A 9 A Residential real estate A - A A 67 A Total recoveries A A 324 A A A 76 A Net charge-offs A (3,271) A A (1,042) Provision for credit losses A loans A A 2,479 A A 3,245 A Balance - end of period A \$ 82,077 A A \$ 89,205 A A A A A A Ratio of annualized net charge-offs during the period to average loans receivable during the period A A 0.16 % A 0.05 % Loans receivable A \$ 8,157,903 A A \$ 8,148,540 A ACL as a percentage of loans receivable A A 1.01 % A 1.09 % A A Six Months Ended A A June 30, A A 2024 A A 2023 A A A (dollars in thousands) A Average loans receivable A \$ 8,272,692 A A \$ 8,129,280 A Analysis of the ACL: A A A A A Balance - beginning of quarter A \$ 81,974 A A \$ 90,513 A Charge-offs: A A A A A Commercial A A (300

changes in market interest rates. The models assume that the composition of the Company's interest sensitive assets and liabilities existing at the beginning of a period remain constant over the period being measured, thus they do not consider the Company's strategic plans, or any other steps it may take to respond to changes in rates over the forecasted period of time. Additionally, the models assume immediate changes in interest rates, based on yield curves as of a point-in-time, which are reflected in a parallel, instantaneous and uniform manner across all yield curves, when in reality changes may rarely be of this nature. The models also utilize data derived from historical performance and as interest rates change the actual performance of loan prepayments, rate sensitivities, and average life assumptions may deviate from assumptions utilized in the models and can impact the results. Accordingly, although the above measurements provide an indication of the Company's interest rate risk exposure at a particular point in time, such measurements are not intended to provide a precise forecast of the effect of changes in market interest rates. Given the nature and speed with which interest rates change, the projections noted above on the Company's EVE and net interest income can be expected to differ from actual results. Estimates of Fair Value The estimation of fair value is significant to a number of the Company's assets, including loans held-for-sale and securities available-for-sale. These are all recorded at either fair value or the lower of cost or fair value. Fair values are volatile and may be influenced by a number of factors. Circumstances that could cause estimates of the fair value of certain assets and liabilities to change include a change in prepayment speeds, discount rates, or market interest rates. Fair values for most available-for-sale securities are based on quoted market prices. If quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on judgments regarding future expected loss experience, current economic condition risk characteristics of various financial instruments, and other factors. These estimates are subjective in nature, involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the estimates. 57 Table of Contents Impact of Inflation and Changing Prices The consolidated financial statements and notes thereto presented elsewhere herein have been prepared in accordance with GAAP, which requires the measurement of financial position and operating results in terms of historical dollars without considering the change in the relative purchasing power of money over time due to inflation. The impact of inflation is reflected in the increased cost of operations; unlike most industrial companies, nearly all of the Company's assets and liabilities are monetary. As a result, interest rates have a greater impact on performance than do the effects of general levels of inflation. Interest rates do not necessarily move in the same direction or to the same extent as the prices of goods and services. A Liquidity Management actively monitors and manages its liquidity position to determine any current or potential future liquidity needs. A Liquidity is a measure of a bank's ability to fund loans, withdrawals or maturities of deposits, and other cash outflows in a cost-effective manner. Our principal sources of funds are deposits, scheduled amortization and prepayments of loan principal, maturities of investment securities, and funds provided by operations. While scheduled loan payments and maturing investments are relatively predictable sources of funds, deposit flow and loan prepayments are greatly influenced by general interest rates, economic conditions and competition. A Liquidity and funding needs are managed through the Bank's Treasury functions and the Asset Liability Committee. An internal policy addresses liquidity and funds management and management monitors the adherence to policy limits to satisfy current and potential future cash flow needs. The policy includes internal limits, deposit concentrations, liquidity sources and availability, stress testing, collateral management, contingency funding plan and other qualitative and quantitative metrics. As of June 30, 2024, the amount of liquid assets remained at a level management deemed adequate to ensure that, on a short and long-term basis, contractual liabilities, depositors' withdrawal requirements, and other operational and client credit needs could be satisfied. As of June 30, 2024, liquid assets (cash and due from banks, interest-bearing deposits with banks and unencumbered investment securities) were \$731.2A million, which represented 7.5% of total assets and 8.8% of total deposits and borrowings, compared to \$516.3A million as of December 31, 2023, which represented 5.2% of total assets and 6.1% of total deposits and borrowings. As of June 30, 2024, not included in the above liquid assets were securities with a market value of \$107.2A million which were pledged to the Federal Home Loan Bank, which support aggregate unutilized borrowing capacity of \$102.2A million as of June 30, 2024. As of December 31, 2023, not included in the above liquid assets were securities with a market value of \$276.0A million which were pledged to either the Federal Reserve Bank's Bank Term Funding Program (BTFP), or the Federal Home Loan Bank, which support aggregate unutilized borrowing capacity of \$300.5A million as of December 31, 2023. The Bank is a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank of New York and, based on available qualified collateral as of June 30, 2024, had the ability to borrow \$2.8A billion. The Bank also has a credit facility established with the Federal Reserve Bank of New York for direct discount window borrowings based on pledged collateral and had the ability to borrow \$1.4A billion as of June 30, 2024. In addition, as of June 30, 2024, the Bank had in place borrowing capacity of \$305A million through correspondent banks and other unsecured borrowing lines. As of June 30, 2024, the Bank had aggregate available and unused credit of approximately \$3.2A billion, which represents the aforementioned facilities totaling \$4.5A billion net of \$1.3A billion in outstanding borrowings and letters of credit. As of June 30, 2024, outstanding commitments for the Bank to extend credit were approximately \$1.1A billion. A Cash and cash equivalents totaled \$293.5A million as of June 30, 2024, increasing by \$50.8A million from \$242.7A million as of December 31, 2023. A Operating activities provided \$42.8A million in net cash. A Investing activities provided \$169.2A million in net cash, primarily reflecting an increase in loans. Financing activities used \$161.2A million in net cash, primarily reflecting \$177.4A million in net repayments of FHLB borrowings and partially offset by an increase of \$39.9A million in deposits. A 58 Table of Contents Deposits A Deposits are our primary source of funds. Noninterest-bearing demand deposit products include Totally Free Checking and Simply Better Checking for consumer clients and Small Business Checking and Analysis Checking for commercial clients. Interest-bearing checking accounts require minimum balances for both consumer and commercial clients and include Consumer Interest Checking and Business Interest Checking. Money market accounts consist of products that provide a market rate of interest to depositors. Our savings accounts offer a paper and/or electronic statements. Time deposits ("TD") are for non-retirement and IRA accounts, generally with initial maturities ranging from 31 days to 60 months, and brokered TDs, which we use for asset liability management purposes and to supplement other sources of funding. Many of our deposit products can be accessed through both our branches and online to provide ease of access to our clients and communities. CDARS/ICS reciprocal deposits are offered based on the Bank's participation in the IntraFi Network LLC ("the network"). Clients, who are Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance sensitive, are able to place large dollar deposits with the Company and the Company utilizes CDARS to place those funds into certificates of deposit issued by other banks in the Network. This occurs in increments of less than the FDIC insurance limits so that both the principal and interest are eligible for FDIC insurance coverage in amounts larger than the insured dollar amount. Unless certain conditions are satisfied, the FDIC considers these funds as brokered deposits. The Bank also utilizes internet listing services deposits which are obtained through the use of websites such as Rateline or QwickRate. A The following table sets forth the average balances and weighted average rates of our deposits for the periods indicated. A A Quarter-to-Date Average June 30, 2024 A A Quarter-to-Date Average June 30, 2023 A A Balance A A Rate A A Balance A A Rate A (dollars in thousands) A A A A A A A A A A A A A A Demand, noninterest-bearing A \$ 1,256,251 A A - A A \$ 1,347,268 A A - A Demand, interest-bearing & NOW A A 3,240,134 A A 3.64 % A 3,279,785 A A 3.05 % Savings A 481,033 A A 3.25 A A 361,154 A A 2.19 A Time A 2,587,706 A A 4.49 A A 2,658,673 A A 3.59 A Total average deposits A \$ 7,565,124 A A 3.30 % A \$ 7,646,880 A A 2.66 % A A Average total deposits decreased by \$82A million, or 1.1%, during the second quarter of 2024 when compared to the second quarter of 2023. A The decrease in total average deposits was primarily attributed to decreases in noninterest-bearing demand deposits of \$91A million, time deposits of \$71.0A million and interest-bearing and NOW deposits of \$40A million, partially offset by increases in savings deposits of \$120A million. A The decrease in average time deposits of \$71.0A million during the second quarter of 2024 was primarily attributed to decreases in CDARS of \$124A million, nonreciprocal brokered time deposits of \$94A million and internet listing services of \$16A million, partially offset by an increase in retail time deposits of \$163A million. The Bank continues its utilization of nonreciprocal brokered time deposits to enhance balance sheet liquidity as it remains a favorable alternative to other borrowings. A The decrease in average noninterest-bearing demand deposits was consistent with industry trends reflecting higher levels of interest rates which resulted in migration of noninterest-bearing deposits to interest-bearing transaction deposits. A Average demand deposits (including interest-bearing and noninterest-bearing) for the second quarter of 2024 included \$1.2A billion in ICS reciprocal deposits, compared to \$1.1A billion for the second quarter of 2023. Average time deposits for the second quarter of 2024 included \$61A million in CDARS, compared to \$184A million for the second quarter of 2023. The decrease in CDARS was attributed to maturities that did not renew. A A 59 Table of Contents A The following table sets forth the average balances and weighted average rates of our deposits for the periods indicated. A A Year-to-Date Average June 30, 2024 A A Year-to-Date Average June 30, 2023 A A Balance A A Rate A A Balance A A Rate A (dollars in thousands) A A A A A A A A A A A A A A Demand, noninterest-bearing A \$ 1,255,225 A A - A A \$ 1,403,220 A A - A Demand, interest-bearing & NOW A A 3,247,479 A A 3.61 % A 3,230,549 A A 2.85 % Savings A 461,292 A A 3.17 A A 369,033 A A 2.10 A Time A 2,577,737 A A 4.44 A A 2,508,835 A A 3.28 A Total average deposits A \$ 7,541,733 A A 3.27 % A \$ 7,511,637 A A 2.42 % Average total deposits increased by \$30A million, or 0.4%, during the six months ended June 30, 2024 when compared to the six months ended June 30, 2023. A The increase in total average deposits was primarily attributed to increases in savings deposits of \$92A million, time deposits of \$69A million, and interest-bearing and NOW deposits of \$17A million, partially offset by decreases in noninterest-bearing demand deposits of \$148A million. A The increase in average time deposits of \$69A million during the six months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily attributed to increases in retail time deposits of \$101A million and internet listing services of \$5A million, partially offset by decreases in CDARS of \$35A million and nonreciprocal brokered time deposits of \$2A million. A The decrease in average noninterest-bearing demand deposits was consistent with industry trends reflecting higher levels of interest rates which resulted in migration of noninterest-bearing deposits to interest-bearing transaction deposits. A Average demand deposits (including interest-bearing and noninterest-bearing) during the six months ended June 30, 2024 included \$1.1A billion in ICS reciprocal deposits, compared to \$0.7A billion during the six months ended June 30, 2023. Average time deposits during the six months ended June 30, 2024 included \$76A million in CDARS, compared to \$111A million during the six months ended June 30, 2023. The decrease in CDARS was attributed to maturities that did not renew. A The beta, which is the measurement of deposit rate sensitivity in response to market rate changes, on nonreciprocal brokered deposits tends to be higher than that of ICS and CDARS reciprocal deposits, as nonreciprocal brokered time deposits are more directly correlated to prevailing market rates of interest, while ICS and CDARS reciprocal deposits reflect the Bank's relationship with reciprocal deposit clients and are more driven by a desire for FDIC insurance coverage than market leading rates. A 60 Table of Contents A The following table sets forth information related to the uninsured deposit balances of the Bank. A A June 30, 2024 A A December 31, 2023 A A Balance A A Balance A (dollars in thousands) A A A A A A A A As stated in FFIEC 041- Consolidated Report of Condition, schedule RC-O: A A A A A A Total Bank unconsolidated deposits (including affiliate and subsidiary accounts) A \$ 11,493,169 A A \$ 11,243,254 A Estimated uninsured deposits A 6,344,752 A A 6,152,454 A A A A A A The Company, on a consolidated basis: A A A A A A Total deposits A \$ 7,588,654 A A \$ 7,356,202 A Estimated uninsured deposits (excluding affiliate and subsidiary accounts) A 2,412,640 A A 2,388,545 A A The following table sets forth the distribution of total actual deposit accounts, by account types for the periods indicated. A A June 30, 2024 A A December 31, 2023 A A Amount A A Percent of total A A Amount A A Percent of total A (dollars in thousands) A A A A A A A A A A Demand, noninterest-bearing A \$ 1,268,882 A A 16.8 % A \$ 1,259,364 A A 16.7 % Demand, interest-bearing & NOW A 3,212,891 A A 42.4 A A 3,326,989 A A 44.1 A Savings A 501,076 A A 6.6 A A 418,478 A A 5.6 A Time A 2,593,165 A A 34.2 A A 2,531,371 A A 33.6 A Total deposits A \$ 7,576,014 A A 100.0 % A \$ 7,536,202 A A 100.0 % Total deposits increased by \$40A million, or 0.5%, to \$7.6A billion as of June 30, 2024 from \$7.5A billion as of December 31, 2023. The increase in total deposits was primarily attributed to increases in savings deposits of \$83 million, time deposits of \$62A and noninterest-bearing demand deposits of \$9A million, partially offset by decreases in demand, interest-bearing demand deposits & NOW deposits of \$114A million. A Total demand, interest-bearing & NOW deposits as of June 30, 2024 include \$1.2A billion in ICS reciprocal deposits, compared to \$1.1A billion as of December 31, 2023. Total time deposits as of June 30, 2024 include \$61A million in CDARS, compared to \$96A million as of December 31, 2023. A Included in time deposits were nonreciprocal brokered deposits of \$890A million as of June 30, 2024, which were relatively flat when compared to \$917A million as of December 31, 2023. A 61 Table of Contents A As of June 30, 2024, we held \$730A million of time deposits with balances in excess of \$250,000. A The following table provides information on the maturity distribution of the time deposits with balances in excess of \$250,000 as of June 30, 2024: A A June 30, 2024 A A (dollars in thousands) A 3 months or less A \$ 222,239 A Over 3 to 6 months A 192,937 A Over 6 to 12 months A 281,673 A Over 12 months A 32,653 A Total A \$ 729,502 A A Subordinated Debentures A During December 2003, Center Bancorp Statutory Trust II, a statutory business trust and wholly owned subsidiary of the Parent Corporation issued \$5.0 million of MMCapS capital securities to investors due on January 23, 2034. The trust loaned the proceeds of this offering to the Company and received in exchange \$5.2 million of the Parent Corporation's subordinated debentures. The subordinated debentures are redeemable in whole or part prior to maturity. A Upon the cessation of publication of LIBOR rates and pursuant to the Federal LIBOR Act and Federal Reserve regulations implementing the Act, the MMCapS capital securities converted as of June 30, 2023 to a new index based on CME Term SOFR, as defined in the LIBOR Act, plus a tenor spread adjustment, which is referred to as the Benchmark Replacement. A Effective for quarterly interest rate resets after July 3, 2023 the subordinated debentures' floating rate will be three-month CME Term SOFR plus 2.85% plus a tenor spread adjustment of 0.26161%. The rate as of June 30, 2024 was 8.44%. A During June 2020, the Parent Corporation issued \$75 million in aggregate principal amount of fixed-to-floating rate subordinated notes (the 2020 Notes). The 2020 Notes bear interest at 5.75% annually from, and including, the date of initial issuance up to, but excluding, September 15, 2025 or the date of earlier redemption, payable semi-annually in arrears on September 15 and December 15 of each year, commencing December 15, 2020. From and including September 15, 2025 through maturity or earlier redemption, the interest rate shall reset quarterly to an interest rate per annum equal to a benchmark rate, which is expected to be Three-Month Term SOFR (as defined in the Second Supplemental Indenture), plus 560.5 basis points, payable quarterly in arrears on March 15, June 15, September 15 and December 15 of each year, commencing on September 15, 2025. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the benchmark rate is less than zero, then the benchmark rate shall be deemed to be zero. A 62 Table of Contents A Stockholders' Equity A The Company's stockholders' equity remained relatively flat at approximately \$1.2A billion at both June 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023. Retained earnings increased by \$20A million and was offset by increases in treasury stock of \$6A million and accumulated other comprehensive losses of \$7A million. A As of June 30, 2024, the Company's tangible common equity ratio and tangible book value per share were 9.46% and \$23.45, respectively, compared to 9.25% and \$23.14, respectively, as of December 31, 2023. A Total goodwill and other intangible assets were \$213.6A million as of June 30, 2024, and \$214.2A million as of December 31, 2023. A The following table shows the reconciliation of common equity to tangible common equity and the tangible common equity ratio. A A June 30, 2024 A A December 31, 2023 A A (dollars in thousands, except for share and per share data) A Common equity A \$ 1,113,300 A A \$ 1,105,693 A Less: intangible assets A (213,604) A (214,246) Tangible common stockholders' equity A \$ 899,696 A A \$ 891,447 A A A A A A Total assets A \$ 9,723,731 A A \$ 9,855,603 A Less: intangible assets A (213,604) A (214,246) Tangible assets A \$ 9,510,127 A A \$ 9,641,357 A A A A A A Common stock outstanding at period end A 38,365,069 A A 38,519,770 A A A A A A Tangible common equity ratio (1) A 9.46 % A 9.25 % A A A A A A Book value per common share A \$ 29.02 A A \$ 28.70 A Less: intangible assets A 5.57 A A 5.56 A Tangible book value per common share A \$ 23.45 A A \$ 23.14 A (1) Tangible common equity ratio is a non-GAAP measure. A 63 Table of Contents A Regulatory Capital and Capital Adequacy A The maintenance of a solid capital foundation is a primary goal for the Company. Accordingly, capital plans, stock repurchases and dividend policies are monitored on an ongoing basis. The Company's objective with respect to the capital planning process is to effectively balance the retention of capital to support future growth with the goal of providing stockholders with an attractive long-term return on their investment. A The Company and the Bank are subject to regulatory guidelines establishing minimum capital standards that involve quantitative measures of assets, and certain off-balance sheet items, as risk-adjusted assets under regulatory accounting practices. A The following is a summary of regulatory capital amounts and ratios as of June 30, 2024 for the Company and the Bank, compared with minimum capital adequacy requirements and the regulatory requirements for classification as a well-capitalized depository institution (for the Bank). A A ConnectOne Bancorp, Inc. A For Capital Adequacy Purposes A To Be Well-Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions A The Company A Amount A A Ratio A A Amount A A Ratio A A Amount A A Ratio A A As of June 30, 2024 (dollars in thousands) A Tier 1 leverage capital A \$ 1,056,834 A A 10.97 % A \$ 385,324 A A 4.00 % A NA A A CET 1 risk-based ratio A 940,752 A A 10.90 A A 388,275 A A 4.50 A A NA A A Tier 1 risk-based capital A 1,056,834 A A 12.25 A A 517,700 A A 6.00 A A NA A A Total risk-based capital A 1,216,462 A A 14.10 A A 690,267 A A 8.00 A A NA A A ConnectOne Bank A For Capital Adequacy Purposes A A

To Be Well-Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions

	The Bank	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
As of June 30, 2024	\$ 1,086,753	\$ 384,986	4.00 %	\$ 481,232	5.00 %	CET I risk-based ratio	1.086,753
12.60	388,268	4.50	560,832	6.50	1,086,753	12.60	517,691
6.00	4.00	6.00	690,254	8.00	862,818	10.00	As of June 30, 2024, both the Company and Bank satisfy the capital conservation buffer requirements applicable to them. The lowest ratio at the Company is the Total Risk Based Capital Ratio which was 3.60% above the minimum buffer ratio and, at the Bank, the lowest ratio was the Total Risk Based Capital Ratio which was 3.08% above the minimum buffer ratio.

64 Table of Contents

Item 3. Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosures about Market Risks

Market Risk

Interest rate risk management is our primary market risk.

See Item 2- Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations - Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

herein for a discussion of our management of our interest rate risk.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

a) Disclosure controls and procedures. As of the end of the Company's most recently completed fiscal quarter covered by this report, the Company carried out an evaluation, with the participation of the Company's management, including the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rule 13a-15. Based upon that evaluation, the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures are effective in ensuring that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that it files or submits under the Securities Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms and are operating in an effective manner and that such information is accumulated and communicated to management, including the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

b) Changes in internal controls over financial reporting. There have been no changes in the Company's internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during the Company's last fiscal quarter to which this report relates that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting.

65 Table of Contents

PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

The Company is not subject to any legal proceedings, which could have a materially adverse impact on its results of operations and financial condition.

Item 1a. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes to the risks inherent in our business from those described under Item 1A.

Risk Factors of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Share Repurchase Program

Historically, repurchases have been made from time to time as, in the opinion of management, market conditions warranted, in the open market or in privately negotiated transactions.

During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, the Company did not repurchase any shares. As of June 30, 2024, shares remaining for repurchase under the program were 641,118.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Not applicable

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable

Item 5 Other Information

Not applicable

66 Table of Contents

Item 6. Exhibits

Exhibit No. A Description

31.1 A Certification of the Chief Executive Officer of the Parent Corporation Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2 A Certification of the Chief Financial Officer of the Parent Corporation Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1 A Certification of the Chief Executive Officer of the Parent Corporation Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2 A Certification of the Chief Financial Officer of the Parent Corporation Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

101.INS A Inline XBRL Instance Document

101.SCH A Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL A Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF A Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB A Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE A Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

104 A Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101).

67 Table of Contents

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf, by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

CONNECTONE BANCORP, INC. (Registrant)

By: /s/ Frank Sorrentino III

By: /s/ William S. Burns

Frank Sorrentino III

William S. Burns

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Senior Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

August 2, 2024

August 2, 2024

68 0001437749-24-024478ex 668852.htm EXHIBIT 31.1A CERTIFICATION

I, Frank Sorrentino III, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of ConnectOne Bancorp, Inc.

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report.

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report.

4. The Registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the Registrant and have:

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to me by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) disclosed in this report any change in the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the Registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

5. The Registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the Registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the Registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the Registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: August 2, 2024 /s/ William S. Burns

William S. Burns

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

0001437749-24-024478ex 668853.htm EXHIBIT 31.2A CERTIFICATION

A I, William S. Burns, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of ConnectOne Bancorp, Inc.

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report.

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report.

4. The Registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the Registrant and have:

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to me by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) disclosed in this report any change in the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the Registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

5. The Registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the Registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the Registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the Registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: August 2, 2024 /s/ William S. Burns

William S. Burns

Senior Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

0001437749-24-024478ex 668854.htm EXHIBIT 32.1A CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with this Quarterly Report of ConnectOne Bancorp, Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2024

filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC")

I, Frank Sorrentino III, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13 (a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the consolidated financial condition of the Company as of the dates presented and the consolidated results of operations of the Company for the periods presented.

Date: August 2, 2024 /s/ Frank Sorrentino III

Frank Sorrentino III

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

0001437749-24-024478ex 668855.htm EXHIBIT 32.2A CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with this Quarterly Report of ConnectOne Bancorp, Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2024

filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC")

I, William S. Burns, Senior Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13 (a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the consolidated financial condition of the Company as of the dates presented and the consolidated results of operations of the Company for the periods presented.

Date: August 2, 2024 /s/ William S. Burns

William S. Burns

Senior Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

bp;